

63914-5

63914-5

NO. 63914-5-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRANDON BROWN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JAN TRASEN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

6/11/19 6:19 PM
FILED
CLERK OF COURT
KING COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 2 |
| C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 2 |
| D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| E. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| 1. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE TWO CONVICTIONS FOR VIOLATING RCW 9A.44.079, AS NO JURY COULD UNANIMOUSLY AGREE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MR. BROWN COMMITTED BOTH OFFENSES ALLEGED... 7 | |
| a. The evidence must be sufficient for a jury to unanimously agree the defendant committed the particular alleged criminal act..... | 8 |
| b. Where the State brings multiple counts, alleging the defendant repeated an act of sexual abuse over a period of time -- generally involving children much younger than the complainant here -- the jury must be able to agree the defendant committed the act on particular occasions. | 10 |
| c. The evidence is insufficient where the complaining witness describes a generic act of sexual assault and merely estimates the number of times the act was committed. | 14 |
| d. The evidence was insufficient in this case for the jury to isolate two separate incidents on which to base the two rape convictions..... | 16 |
| e. Mr. Brown’s convictions for rape of child in the third degree must be reversed and dismissed. | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING TESTIMONY FROM AN ALLEGED EXPERT WITNESS ON STREET PROSTITUTION, AS THIS TESTIMONY WAS IRRELEVANT, CUMULATIVE, AND CREATED UNDUE PREJUDICE..... | 18 |
| a. Testimony at trial must be relevant to the crimes charged..... | 18 |
| b. The probative value of the witness’s testimony was substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice. | 19 |
| c. The testimony did not meet the standards required for expert witnesses. | 20 |
| 3. THE VIOLATION OF A PRE-TRIAL RULING BY A STATE WITNESS CONSTITUTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, TAINING THE JURY, AND THE COURT’S FAILURE TO GRANT A MISTRIAL WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION REQUIRING REVERSAL. .. | 21 |
| a. The prosecutor willfully violated the court’s pre-trial order..... | 21 |
| b. Mr. Brown was unduly prejudiced by this error..... | 23 |
| c. The trial court’s denial of the mistrial motion was an abuse of discretion; therefore, reversal is required. .. | 24 |
| 4. MR. BROWN’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT. | 24 |
| a. Mr. Brown has a right to due process..... | 24 |
| b. Prosecutors have special duties which limit their advocacy..... | 25 |
| c. The prosecutor’s misconduct in closing argument denied Mr. Brown a fair trial | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| d. Reversal is required..... | 28 |
| 5. CUMULATIVE ERROR CREATED AN ENDURING PREJUDICE, DENYING MR. BROWN THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL..... | 29 |
| F. CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

MacKay v. MacKay, 55 Wn.2d 344, 347 P.2d 1062 (1959) 24

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)
..... 24

State ex rel. Nielsen v. Superior Court, 7 Wn.2d 562, 110 P.2d 645
(1941) 24

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) 28

State v. Case, 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956) 28

State v. Charlton, 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) 28

State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) 29

State v. Crediford, 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996) 25

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 8

State v. Huson, 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), cert. denied,
393 U.S. 1096 (1969) 26

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) 9, 11, 15

State v. Kroll, 87 Wn.2d 829, 558 P.2d 173 (1976) 26

State v. McHenry, 88 Wn.2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977) 25

State v. Noltie, 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991) 12, 13, 15

State v. Petrich, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) . 8, 9, 10, 11,
15

State v. Reed, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) 26

State v. Smith, 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986) 19

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Stephens</u> , 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Workman</u> , 66 Wash. 292, 119 P. 751 (1911) | 9 |

Washington Court of Appeals

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Echevarria</u> , 71 Wn. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Hayes</u> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) .. 10, 11, 12, 13 | |
| <u>State v. Holland</u> , 77 Wn. App. 420, 891 P.2d 49 (1995) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Newman</u> , 63 Wn. App. 841, 822 P.2d 308 (1992) | 11, 13 |
| <u>State v. Sith</u> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993) | 26 |
| <u>State v. Souza</u> , 60 Wn. App. 534, 805 P.2d 237 (1991) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Wilber</u> , 55 Wn. App. 294, 777 P.2d 36 (1989) | 20 |

United States Supreme Court

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) | 25 |
| <u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2000) | 25 |
| <u>Bruton v. U.S.</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968) | 24 |
| <u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978) | 17 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <u>Hudson v. Louisiana</u> , 450 U.S. 40, 101 S. Ct. 970, 67 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1981) | 17 |
| <u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) | 8, 25 |
| <u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478, 488, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978) | 29 |
| <u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000) | 29 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|----------------------------|-----------|
| U. S. Const. amend. 5..... | 24 |
| U.S. Const. amend. 14..... | 8, 24, 29 |

Washington Constitution

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Const. art. 1 §§ 3 | 24, 29 |
| Const. art. 1, § 21..... | 8, 24 |
| Const. art. 1, § 22 | 8, 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>People v. Jones</u> , 51 Cal.3d 294, 792 P.2d 643, 270 Cal.Rptr. 611, 622 (1990) | 10, 14 |
| <u>U.S. v. Murray</u> , 784 F.2d 188 (6 th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| <u>Valentine v. Konteh</u> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |

Rules

ER 401 18
ER 403 19
ER 702 20

Instructions

WPIC 4.25 12
